

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,
Lilly Corporate Center
893 Delaware Street
Indianapolis IN 46225, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

–v–

NORRIS COCHRAN
200 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20201, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-81-SEB-MJD

**THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B HEALTH, AMERICA'S
ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS, THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN
SOCIETY OF HEALTH-SYSTEM PHARMACIST'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS HAVE A RIGHT TO INTERVENE UNDER
RULE 24(A)..... 6

 A. Timeliness 7

 B. Interest..... 8

 C. Interest Impaired 9

 D. Inadequate Representation 10

II. ALTERNATIVELY, PROPOSED INTERVENORS SHOULD BE PERMITTED
TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24(B). 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Cochran,
 No. 4:20-cv-8806 (N.D. Cal.) 10–11

Am. Std. Ins. Co. of Wis. v. Rogers,
 123 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D. Ind. 2000) 6

Bond v. Utreras,
 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009) 11

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis,
 No. 1:11-cv-708, 2013 WL 1332137 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013) 6

Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Huebsch,
 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020) 6

Elouarrak v. Firstsource Advantage, LLC,
 No. 1:19-cv-3666, 2020 WL 291364 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2020) 6, 8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167, 181 (2000)..... 8

Joe Sanfelippo Cabs Inc. v. City of Milwaukee,
 No. 14-cv-1036, 2015 WL 1728123 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 15, 2015) 11

Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram,
 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007) 10

Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019) 6, 7

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’r’s,
 No. 10-cv-4457, 2010 WL 3324698 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2010) 6–7

Nat’l Ass’n of Cmty. Health Centers v. Azar,
 No. 1:20-cv-3032 (D.D.C.)..... 4

Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Tri-State Hose & Fitting, Inc.,
 No. 06 C 5256, 2007 WL 9814578 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2007) 8

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul,
 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) 6, 11

Randall v. Rolls-Royce Corp.,
 No. 1:06-cv-860, 2010 WL 1948222 (S.D. Ind. May 13, 2010) 11

Ryan White Clinics for 340B Access v. Azar,
 No. 1:20-cv-2906 (D.D.C.)..... 4

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt,
 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) 7

State v. City of Chicago,
 912 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2019) 7

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 10

Walker v. Floyd Cty., Ind.,
 No. 4:07-cv-14, 2009 WL 2222886 (S.D. Ind. July 22, 2009)..... 11

STATUTES
 42 U.S.C. § 256b..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES
2019 340B Health Annual Survey,
<https://www.340bhealth.org/files/340B-Health-Survey-Report-2019-FINAL.pdf>. 2

Advisory Opinion 20-06 on Contract Pharmacies Under the 340B Program
 (Dec. 30, 2020) 5

Cathy Kelly, *340B Dispute Resolution Process On Ice As Feuds Between Pharma, Providers, HHS Heat Up*, Pink Sheet,
<https://pink.pharmaintelligence.informa.com/PS143652/340B-Dispute-Resolution-Process-On-Ice-As-Feuds-Between-Pharma-Providers-HHS-Heat-Up> (last visited February 16, 2021)..... 10

Letter from Krista M. Pedley to Maureen Testoni (Dec. 9, 2020)..... 10

Letter from Robert Charrow to Anat Hakim (Sept. 21, 2020)..... 10

Letter Re: Availability of 340B-Priced Cialis® (tadalafil) Erectile Dysfunction Presentations to Contract Pharmacies, Lilly (May 18, 2020),
<https://www.dropbox.com/s/ttjou3z9zo7q33w/Lilly%20letter%20to%20HRSAs%2005.18.2020.pdall=0> 3

Letter Re: Pharmaceutical Company Actions Undermining 340B Drug Pricing Program, AEH (Aug. 28, 2020)..... 10

Letter Re: Recent Actions by Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Eli Lilly and Merck Impacting 340B Covered Entities, 340B Coalition (July 16, 2020)..... 10

Letter Re: United Therapeutics Corporation 340B Contract Pharmacy Policy Effective November 20, 2020, United Therapeutics Corp. (Nov. 18, 2020),

<https://www.dropbox.com/s/swyrookjcwqxe58/United%20Therapeutics%20Letter%2011.20.2020%20%281%29.pdf?dl=0> 4

Letter, AHA (July 30, 2020) 10

Letter, AHA (Oct. 16, 2020) 10

Limited Distribution Plan Notice for Eli Lilly and Company Products,
https://www.340bhealth.org/files/200901_Eli_Lilly_and_Company_Limited_Distribution_Plan_Public_Notice.pdf 4

New policy related to the 340B program, Novartis (Oct. 30, 2020),
<https://www.novartis.us/news/statements/new-policy-related-340b-program> 4

Notice Regarding Limitation on Hospital Contract Pharmacy Distribution, Novo Nordisk
 (Dec. 1, 2020), https://www.340bhealth.org/files/Novo_Nordisk_12-1-2020.pdf 4

Sanofi Notice (July 2020), https://www.340bhealth.org/files/Sanofi_Notice_10_1_20.pdf;
 Letter Re: 340B Contract Pharmacy Pricing, AstraZeneca (Aug. 17, 2020),
<https://www.dropbox.com/s/gethwns6m7zzkoh/AstraZeneca%20Retail%20Communication%20-%20340B%20-%20Final.pdf?dl=0> 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 6, 11

REGULATIONS

340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulation,
 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 10) 5
